
State Indian Tribe\Tribal Organization

2016 

Allotments

Tribal 

Population 

Under 21

AK Aleut Community of St. Paul Island Tribal Gov. $1,178 134

Aleutian/Pribilof Islands Association 3,402 387

Artic Slope 22,749 2,588

Asa'carsarmiut Tribal Council 3,182 362

Association of Village Council Presidents 67,709 7,703

Bristol Bay Native Association 16,912 1,924

Central Council of Tlingit-Haida 51,457 5,854

Chugachmiut 5,362 610

Cook Inlet Tribal Council 160,470 18,256

Kawerak 27,732 3,155

Kenaitze Indian Tribe 12,974 1,476

Ketchikan Indian Community 12,956 1,474

Kodiak Area Native Association 19,443 2,212

Maniilaq Association 26,247 2,986

Metlakatla Indian Community 6,847 779

Nome Eskimo Community 8,509 968

Orutsaramuit Native Council 14,996 1,706

Sitka Tribe 8,456 962

Sun'aq Tribe of Kodiak (Shoonaq) 3,041 346

Tanana Chiefs 13,378 1,522

AZ Colorado River Indian Tribes - Total 16,165 1,542

   Colorado River Indian Tribes (AZ portion = $15,378) 1,448
   Colorado River Indian Tribes (CA portion = $787) 94
Gila River 85,215 8,024

Hopi 27,028 2,545

Navajo - Total 609,070 56,235

   Navajo (AZ portion = $288,174) 27,135
   Navajo (NM portion = $294,172) 26,646
   Navajo (UT portion = $26,724) 2,454
Pascua Yaqui 70,219 6,612

Salt River Pima Maricopa Indian Community 47,078 4,433

San Carlos Apache Tribe 58,452 5,504

Tohono O'odham 109,843 10,343

Yavapai-Apache Nation 10,652 1,003

CA Karuk Tribe 5,357 640

Tolowa Dee-ni' Nation (Smith River Rancheria) - Total 3,326 372

   Tolowa Dee-ni' Nation (CA portion = $2,143) 256
   Tolowa Dee-ni' Nation (OR portion = $1,183) 116
Tule River Tribal Council 6,487 775

Yurok Tribe 15,443 1,845

CO Southern Ute Tribe 3,789 434

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe 5,823 667

Fiscal Year 2016 Allotments to Indian Tribes\Tribal Organizations 
Title IV-B, Subpart 1

Stephanie Tubbs Jones Child Welfare Services
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Stephanie Tubbs Jones Child Welfare Services

ID Nez Perce Tribe 19,254 1,716

The Shoshone-Bannock Tribes 27,007 2,407

KS Kickapoo Tribe 2,678 287

Native American Family Services - Total 7,937 840

   Native American Family Services (KS portion = $3,975) 426
   Native American Family Services (MO portion = $2,378) 238
   Native American Family Services (NE portion = $1,584) 176
Prairie Band of Potawatomi 2,305 247

Sac & Fox Tribe of Missouri in Kansas 2,015 216

LA Chitimacha Tribe of Louisiana 6,207 627

Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana 5,435 549

Tunica-Biloxi 5,613 567

ME Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians 7,015 670

Passamaquoddy Indian Township 2,932 280

Passamaquoddy Pleasant Point 6,701 640

Penobscot 6,062 579

MA Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe 5,425 822

Wampanoag of Gay Head 2,119 321

MI Bay Mills 6,967 683

Grand Traverse of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians 10,639 1,043

Keweenaw Bay Indian Community 3,091 303

Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior 2,132 209

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians of Michigan 2,438 239

Little Traverse Bay Bands Of Odawa Indians 7,956 780

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band (Gun Lake Tribe) 1,489 146

Pokagon Band of Potawatomi - Total 17,563 1,718

   Pokagon Band of Potawatomi (MI portion = $14,831) 1,454
   Pokagon Band of Potawatomi (IN portion = $2,732) 264
Sault St. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians 130,162 12,761

MN Fond Du Lac Reservation Business Committee 7,506 881

Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe 17,168 2,015

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe Indians 13,641 1,601

Red Lake Chippewa 21,709 2,548

MS Mississippi Choctaw 46,714 4,087

MT Blackfeet 52,313 4,817

Chippewa Cree 28,779 2,650

Confederated Salish & Kootenai 45,123 4,155

Crow Tribe 65,551 6,036

Ft. Belknap 20,439 1,882

Ft. Peck Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes 32,580 3,000

Northern Cheyenne 50,217 4,624

NE Omaha Tribe 18,711 2,079
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Ponca Tribe 6,471 719

Santee Sioux Nation 6,624 736

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska 8,397 933

NM Jicarilla Apache Nation 16,946 1,535

Mescalero Apache 22,367 2,026

Pueblo of Acoma 34,610 3,135

Pueblo De Cochiti 5,840 529

Pueblo of Isleta 16,946 1,535

Pueblo of Jemez 13,932 1,262

Pueblo of Laguna 35,295 3,197

Pueblo of Nambe 5,189 470

Pueblo of Picuris 651 59

Pueblo of Pojoaque 6,028 546

Pueblo of San Felipe 16,991 1,539

Pueblo of San Ildefonso 3,312 300

Pueblo of San Juan (Ohkay Owingeh Pueblo) 8,931 809

Pueblo of Sandia 2,937 266

Pueblo of Santa Ana 3,157 286

Pueblo of Santa Clara 9,892 896

Pueblo of Santo Domingo 21,936 1,987

Pueblo of Tesuque 2,230 202

Pueblo of Taos 8,302 752

Pueblo of Zia 3,732 338

Pueblo of Zuni 49,702 4,502

Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc 13,116 1,188

NY Seneca Nation of Indians 18,210 2,583

Shinnecock Indian Nation 4,251 603

NC Eastern Band Cherokee 40,882 3,973

ND Spirit Lake 26,526 3,227

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe - Total 53,527 5,914

   Standing Rock Sioux Tribe (ND portion = $17,303) 2,105
   Standing Rock Sioux Tribe (SD portion = $36,224) 3,809
Three Affiliated Tribes (Ft Berthold) 47,035 5,722

Turtle Mountain Chippewa 55,427 6,743

OK Absentee Shawnee Tribe 74,458 7,590

Apache Tribe of Oklahoma 12,213 1,245

Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma 930,302 94,832

Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes 35,856 3,655

Chickasaw Nation 234,802 23,935

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma 538,432 54,886

Citizen-Potawatomi Nation 114,640 11,686

Comanche Nation Indian Child Welfare 57,457 5,857
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Delaware Nation of Western OK    3,061 312

Delaware Tribe of Indians 12,331 1,257

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma 13,773 1,404

Fort Sill Apache Tribe 20,866 2,127

Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma 4,179 426

Kaw Nation  11,488 1,171

Kialegee Tribal Town 8,584 875

Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma 41,683 4,249

Kiowa 51,699 5,270

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma 15,529 1,583

Modoc Tribe of Oklahoma 1,216 124

Muscogee (Creek) Nation 244,818 24,956

Osage Tribe 68,435 6,976

Otoe-Missouria Tribe 10,251 1,045

Ottawa Tribe of Oklahoma 8,652 882

Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma 8,780 895

Peoria Tribe of Oklahoma 8,701 887

Ponca Tribe of Indians 14,823 1,511

Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma 19,198 1,957

Sac and Fox Nation 27,968 2,851

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma 66,786 6,808

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma 19,934 2,032

Shawnee Tribe 8,652 882

Thlopthlocco Tribal Town 8,584 875

Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma 5,484 559

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians 37,896 3,863

Wichita and Affiliated Tribes - Total 45,273

   Wichita and Affiliated Tribes ($28,704) 2,926
   Caddo Tribe ($16,569) 1,689
Wyandotte Nation 20,101 2,049

OR Confederated Tribes of Coos, Lower Umpqua & Sinslaw 4,519 443

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde 15,922 1,561

Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians 16,493 1,617

Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla 12,158 1,192

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs 19,288 1,891

RI Narragansett Indian Tribe 7,091 760

SC Catawba Indian Nation 10,983 1,003

SD Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe 59,666 6,274

Oglala Sioux (Pine Ridge) 146,882 15,445

Rosebud Sioux 89,898 9,453

Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux 40,941 4,305

Yankton Sioux 22,510 2,367
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TX Alabama-Coushatta Tribes of Texas 3,262 353

Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Texas 3,798 411

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo 16,188 1,752

UT Paiute Indian Tribe of Utah 6,349 583

Ute-Uintah and Ouray 16,215 1,489

WA Confederated Tribes of Colville 22,281 2,606

Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe 2,189 256

Lummi Tribe 14,373 1,681

Makah 7,652 895

Muckleshoot Tribe of Washington 10,790 1,262

Nooksack Indian Tribe 5,421 634

Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe 3,523 412

Quileute Indian Tribe 3,240 379

Quinault Indian Nation 10,337 1,209

The Tulalip Tribes 17,151 2,006

Yakama Nation 30,652 3,585

WI Bad River 3,752 397

Forest County Potawatomi Community 2,174 230

Ho-Chunk Nation 23,568 2,494

Lac Courte Oreille Tribal Governing Board 7,900 836

Lac Du Flambeau 9,091 962

Menomine Indian Tribe Of Wisconsin 16,122 1,706

Oneida Nation of Wisconsin 51,181 5,416

Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewas 3,449 365

Stockbridge-Munsee 1,607 170

WY Eastern Shoshone Tribe 9,753 1,121

Northern Arapaho Business Council  40,211 4,622

TOTAL $6,437,417 

Legend: Italicized lettering indicates a subset of the total amounts
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AK Artic Slope $42,205 2,588

Association of Village Council Presidents $125,621 7,703

Bristol Bay Native Association $31,377 1,924

Central Council of Tlingit-Haida $95,467 5,854

Cook Inlet Tribal Council $297,719 18,256

Kawerak $51,452 3,155

Kenaitze Indian Tribe $24,071 1,476

Ketchikan Indian Community $24,038 1,474

Kodiak Area Native Association $36,073 2,212

Maniilaq Association $48,696 2,986

Metlakatla Indian Community $12,704 779

Nome Eskimo Community $15,786 968

Orutsararmuit Native Council $27,822 1,706

Sitka Tribe $15,688 962

Tanana Chiefs $24,821 1,522

AZ Colorado River Indian Tribes $25,147 1,542

Gila River $130,856 8,024

Hopi $41,504 2,545

Navajo Nation $917,082 56,235

Pascua Yaqui $107,829 6,612

Salt River Pima Maricopa Indian Community $72,293 4,433

San Carlos Apache Tribe $89,759 5,504

Tohono O'odham $168,674 10,343

Yavapai-Apache Nation $16,357 1,003

CA Karuk Tribe $10,437 640

Tule River Tribal Council $12,639 775

Yurok Tribe $30,088 1,845

ID Nez Perce Tribe $27,985 1,716

The Shoshone-Bannock Tribes $39,253 2,407

KS Native American Family Services $13,699 840

LA Chitimacha Tribe of Louisiana $10,225 627

ME Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians $10,926 670

Passamaquoddy Pleasant Point $10,437 640

MA Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe $13,405 822

MI Bay Mills $11,138 683

Grand Traverse of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians $17,009 1,043

Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians $12,720 780

Pokagon Band of Potawatomi $28,017 1,718

Sault St. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians $208,107 12,761

MN Fond Du Lac Reservation Business Committee $14,367 881

Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe $32,861 2,015

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe $26,109 1,601

Red Lake Chippewa $41,553 2,548

MS Mississippi Choctaw $66,651 4,087

Fiscal Year 2016 Allotments to Indian Tribes\Tribal Organizations 
Title IV-B, Subpart 2

Promoting Safe and Stable Families (PSSF) Grant
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Fiscal Year 2016 Allotments to Indian Tribes\Tribal Organizations 
Title IV-B, Subpart 2

Promoting Safe and Stable Families (PSSF) Grant

MT Blackfeet $78,556 4,817

Chippewa Cree $43,216 2,650

Confederated Salish & Kootenai $67,760 4,155

Crow Tribe $98,435 6,036

Ft. Belknap $30,692 1,882

Ft. Peck Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes $48,924 3,000

Northern Cheyenne $75,408 4,624

NE Omaha Tribe $33,904 2,079

Ponca Tribe $11,725 719

Santee Sioux Tribe $12,003 736

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska $15,215 933

NM Jicarilla Apache $25,033 1,535

Mescalero Apache $33,040 2,026

Pueblo of Acoma $51,126 3,135

Pueblo of Isleta $25,033 1,535

Pueblo of Jemez $20,581 1,262

Pueblo of Laguna $52,137 3,197

Pueblo of San Felipe $25,098 1,539

Pueblo of San Juan (Ohkay Owingeh Pueblo) $13,193 809

Pueblo of Santa Clara $14,612 896

Pueblo of Santo Domingo $32,404 1,987

Pueblo of Taos $12,264 752

Pueblo of Zuni $73,419 4,502

Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. $19,374 1,188

NY Seneca Nation of Indians $42,124 2,583

NC Eastern Band Cherokee $64,792 3,973

ND Spirit Lake $52,626 3,227

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe $96,446 5,914

Three Affiliated Tribes (Ft Berthold) $93,315 5,722

Turtle Mountain Chippewa $109,965 6,743

OK Absentee Shawnee Tribe $123,778 7,590

Apache Tribe of Oklahoma $20,304 1,245

Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma $1,546,523 94,832

Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribes $59,606 3,655

Chickasaw Nation $390,333 23,935

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma $895,082 54,886

Citizen-Potawatomi Nation $190,576 11,686

Comanche Nation Indian Child Welfare $95,516 5,857

Delaware Tribes of Indians $20,499 1,257

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma $22,896 1,404

Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma $69,293 4,249

Kiowa $85,943 5,270

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma  $25,816 1,583

Muscogee (Creek) Nation $406,983 24,956
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Fiscal Year 2016 Allotments to Indian Tribes\Tribal Organizations 
Title IV-B, Subpart 2

Promoting Safe and Stable Families (PSSF) Grant

Osage Tribe $113,765 6,976

Otoe-Missouria Tribe $17,042 1,045

Ottawa Tribe of Oklahoma $14,384 882

Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma $14,596 895

Peoria Tribe of Oklahoma $14,465 887

Ponca Tribe of Indians $24,641 1,511

Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma $31,915 1,957

Sac and Fox Nation $46,494 2,851

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma $111,025 6,808

Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma $33,138 2,032

Shawnee Tribe $14,384 882

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians $62,998 3,863

Wichita and Affiliated Tribes $75,262 4,615

Wyandotte Nation $33,415 2,049

OR Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde $25,457 1,561

Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians $26,370 1,617

Confederated Tribes of Umatilla $19,439 1,192

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs $30,838 1,891

RI Narragansett Indian Tribe $12,394 760

SC Catawba Indian Nation $16,357 1,003

SD Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe $102,317 6,274

Oglala Sioux (Pine Ridge) $251,877 15,445

Rosebud Sioux $154,160 9,453

Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux $70,206 4,305

Yankton Sioux $38,601 2,367

TX Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo $28,572 1,752

UT Ute-Uintah and Ouray $24,283 1,489

WA Confederated Tribes of Colville $42,499 2,606

Lummi Tribe $27,414 1,681

Makah $14,596 895

Muckleshoot Tribe of Washington $20,581 1,262

Nooksack Indian Tribe $10,339 634

Quinault Indian Nation $19,716 1,209

The Tulalip Tribes $32,714 2,006

Yakama Nation $58,464 3,585

WI Ho-Chunk Nation $40,672 2,494

Lac Courte OreillesTribal Governing Board $13,634 836

Lac Du Flambeau $15,688 962

Menomine Indian Tribe Of Wisconsin $27,822 1,706

Oneida Nation of Wisconsin $88,324 5,416

WY Eastern Shoshone Tribe $18,281 1,121

Northern Arapaho Business Council $75,376 4,622

TOTAL $10,320,750
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FISCAL YEAR 2016 ALLOTMENTS FOR STATES AND INDIAN TRIBES/TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS
CHAFEE FOSTER CARE INDEPENDENCE PROGRAM (CFCIP)

Attachment A

State 2016 Allotments

Alabama $1,441,038
Alaska $692,685
Arizona $5,138,520
Arkansas $1,203,817
California $17,956,353
Colorado $1,830,397
Connecticut $1,287,002
Delaware $500,000
District of Columbia $1,091,992
Florida $6,234,797
Georgia $2,848,232
Hawaii $500,000
Idaho $500,000
Illinois $5,421,287
Indiana $4,571,089
Iowa $1,890,809
Kansas $2,120,818
Kentucky $2,374,107
Louisiana $1,369,239
Maine $589,574
Maryland $1,275,300
Massachusetts $3,143,968
Michigan $4,254,794
Minnesota $2,000,246
Mississippi $1,385,370
Missouri $3,743,029
Montana $741,710
Nebraska $1,209,016
Nevada $1,436,926
New Hampshire $500,000
New Jersey $2,297,848
New Mexico $748,353
New York $11,585,958
North Carolina $3,118,348
North Dakota $500,000
Ohio $3,959,690
Oklahoma $3,625,684
Oregon $2,323,888
Pennsylvania $4,693,810
Puerto Rico $1,169,025
Rhode Island $579,452
South Carolina $1,094,694
South Dakota $500,000



FISCAL YEAR 2016 ALLOTMENTS FOR STATES AND INDIAN TRIBES/TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS
CHAFEE FOSTER CARE INDEPENDENCE PROGRAM (CFCIP)

Attachment A

State 2016 Allotments
Tennessee $2,406,052
Texas $9,602,069
Utah $936,232
Vermont $500,000
Virginia $1,454,006
Washington $3,347,416
West Virginia $1,441,038
Wisconsin $2,188,125
Wyoming $500,000

Subtotal $137,823,803

Indian Tribal Organization 2016 Allotments
Foster Care 
Population

KS Prairie Band of Potawatomi $17,966 57
NE Santee Sioux Nation $12,829 41
OR Confederated Tribe of Warm Springs $30,608 98
WA Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe $14,794 47

Subtotal $76,197

Grand Total $137,900,000



FISCAL YEAR 2016 ALLOTMENTS FOR STATES AND INDIAN TRIBES/TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS

CHAFEE EDUCATION AND TRAINING VOUCHERS (ETV) PROGRAM
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State 2016 Allotments

Alabama $467,620

Alaska $224,778

Arizona $1,667,463

Arkansas $390,642

California $5,826,882

Colorado $593,968

Connecticut $417,635

Delaware $65,175

District of Columbia $100,688

Florida $2,023,207

Georgia $924,258

Hawaii $125,321

Idaho $123,987

Illinois $1,759,221

Indiana $1,483,329

Iowa $613,572

Kansas $688,210

Kentucky $770,403

Louisiana $444,321

Maine $191,318

Maryland $413,838

Massachusetts $1,020,225

Michigan $1,380,691

Minnesota $649,085

Mississippi $449,556

Missouri $1,214,622

Montana $240,687

Nebraska $392,329

Nevada $466,286

New Hampshire $90,835

New Jersey $732,632

New Mexico $242,842

New York $2,301,357

North Carolina $1,011,911

North Dakota $140,101

Ohio $1,284,929

Oklahoma $1,176,543

Oregon $754,107

Pennsylvania $1,523,153

Puerto Rico $379,351

Rhode Island $188,033

South Carolina $355,231

South Dakota $120,497



FISCAL YEAR 2016 ALLOTMENTS FOR STATES AND INDIAN TRIBES/TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS

CHAFEE EDUCATION AND TRAINING VOUCHERS (ETV) PROGRAM
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State 2016 Allotments

Tennessee $780,770

Texas $3,115,894

Utah $303,809

Vermont $115,263

Virginia $471,828

Washington $1,086,244

West Virginia $467,620

Wisconsin $710,052

Wyoming $101,099

Subtotal $42,583,418

Indian Tribal Organization 2016 Allotments

Foster Care 

Population

KS Prairie Band of Potawatomi $5,830 57

NE Santee Sioux Nation $4,163 41

OR Confederated Tribe of Warm Springs $9,933 98

WA Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe $4,801 47

Subtotal $24,727

Grand Total $42,608,145
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